OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE MANUAL
ALTERRA 1385, LONG TERM CARE BED
FCE1385B
This product is not made with natural rubber latex.
Packaging / Handling Instructions see Page 8.
(Shown with optional side rails, mattress, head/footboards, pillows, and comforter)
byuan

23 FCE1385SPD 1 One-Touch Lock Assembly
25 FCE1385024 1 Foot Section Bed Deck
REORDER GUIDE
Description
FCE1232RHFQO2 Traditional Style Head and Footboards, Solar Oak Finish
FCE1232RSR Standard Assist Rails (Head Section Only)
FCE1232RSRN Soft-Touch Assist Rails (Head or Foot Section)
FCE1232RSRXT Extra-Tall Soft-Touch Assist Rails (Head or Foot Section)
FCEQRSIDE Quick Release Soft-Touch Assist Rails
FCE1232HDW Mounting Hardware for Head and Footboards
FCE1232ABN Assist Bar
FCE1232TPZ Trapeze Adapter Kit
FCE1232EXT Bed Extension Kit – 84” Length
FCE39KIT 39” Width Extension Kit
FCE42KIT 42” Width Extension Kit
FCE1385038 Staff Control Kit
FCE1385034 5-Function Hand Pendant
byuan
Sticky Note
Approved
Bess Yuan
3/30/2020
1-800-MEDLINE (633-5463)  |  medline.com     2120     FCE1385B  (PIC-00391) | Revision: 03/26/20
MAINTENANCE
 CAUTION: SERVICE / MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL
The bed is a heavy piece of equipment. It is strongly recommended that any servicing or
maintenance of the bed be performed by two or more personnel.
The Maintenance Schedule on Page 21 of this manual can be copied and used as a procedural
guide and documentation.
CLEANING AND DISINFECTING THE BED
1.	 WARNING: Unplug the power cord before cleaning or performing maintenance on the bed.
2.	 Wipe the bed down with disinfectant and allow the bed to dry completely before use.
3.	 The bed MUST be cleaned and disinfected between patient use or cross-contamination
could occur.
MECHANICAL INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE
1.	 Inspect all bed components for damage or excessive wear.
2.	 Visually examine all welds for cracks.
3.	 Inspect the deck components for any bending, damage or excessive wear.
4.	 Check the ends of the actuators and mounting hardware for any bending, damage or
excessive wear.
5.	 Inspect all bolts and fasteners for proper functioning
(Do not over tighten bolts at pivot points)
6.	 Check the casters to ensure they are both locking and rolling properly.
ELECTRIC INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE
1.	 Inspect all electrical bed components for damage or excessive wear (i.e. broken housings or
worn components).
2.	 Check handset, power and actuator cords for chafing, cuts or excessive wear.
3.	 Ensure all plugs are fully plugged in and free of damage.
4.	 Ensure all cords are properly routed with cable ties and free of moving parts.
5.	 Check all bed functions
a.	 Head raises and lowers properly.
b.	 Foot raises and lowers properly.